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Abstract

This study was conducted to assess the information of food safety by college students according to mass-media reports.
To accomplish this, a survey was conducted to investigate the preference and reliability, of primary mass-media sources
of BSE information, and BSE-related knowledge of college students. The most common sources of media by male and female
students were terrestrial television(60%), the internet(21%) and newspapers(11%) and terrestrial television(60%), newspapers
(18%) and the internet(17%), respectively. The reliability of media of male students were terrestrial television(53%) and
the internet(40%), while for female students these values were terrestrial television(55%) and internet(37%), respectively.
In the case of male students, the primary sources of information regarding BSE were terrestrial television(54%) and the
internet(38%), but for female students the primary sources were terrestrial television(57%) and the internet(37%). Both male
and female students were found to have less knowledge regarding prions, SRM, and MM type genes associated with BSE
when compared to the other factors associated with this disease. In addition, the important determining factors for the food
purchase of male and female students both were the orders of taste, hygiene, price. The preferences for meats and the
beef-alternative meats of male and female students were the orders of pork, chicken. Based on these results, greater efforts
should be made to provide meaningful information regarding the safe production and distribution of meats.
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Table 1. Categories of college students

Gender N %
Dept. of Electronic Communication 72 30
Dept. of Urban Environmental Management 46 19
Dept. of Dental Technology 45 19
Dept. of Hotel Culinary Arts & Nutrition 32 13
Male Dept. of Interior Design 21
Dept. of Food & Nutrition 17
Dept. of Nursing 8 3
Total 241 100
Dept. of Food & Nutrition 120 32
Dept. of Nursing 90 24
Dept. of Interior Design 62 16
Dept. of Dental Technology 33
Female

Dept. of Hotel Culinary Arts & Nutrition 33

Dept. of Urban Environmental Management 31

Dept. of Electronic Communication 11 2
Total 380 100
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Table 2. The preference and reliability with mass-media of male and female students

Male

Female

Total

Mass-media *
N % N % N % ®)
Terrestrial TV 144 60 229 60 373 60
Cable TV 10 4 7 2 17 3
Radio 3 1 3 1 6 1
9.319
Preference  Newspaper 26 11 67 18 93 15
(0.097)
Internet 51 21 66 17 117 19
Others 7 3 8 2 15 2
Total 241 100 380 100 621 100
Terrestrial TV 128 53 210 55 338 54
Cable TV 4 3 1 7 1
Radio 1 3 1 4 1
Reliabili N 12 5 23 6 35 6 2103
eliabili ewspaper
v pap (0.835)
Internet 95 40 140 37 235 38
Others 1 0 1 0 2 0
Total 241 100 380 100 621 100

Table 3. The primary sources with food safety-infor-
mation among mass-media of male and female students

) Male Female Total 72
Mass-media
% N % N % ®)
Terrestrial TV~ 131 54 222 57 353 57
Cable TV 3 1 2 1 5 1
Radio 2 1 2 1 4
2.106
Newspaper 12 5 15 27
(0.834)
Internet 91 38 136 37 227 3
Others 2 1 3 1 5 1
Total 241 100 380 100 621 100
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Table 5. The outbreaks possibility in Korea, and relationships with dementia of BSE for college students

Male Female Total %2
Items
N % N % N % ®)
None 12 5 10 3 22 3
Little 73 30 43 11 116 19
Possibility . 40.252
. A little 126 52 251 66 377 61
in Korea (0.000)
Abundant 30 13 76 20 106 17
Total 241 100 380 100 621 100
None 46 19 37 10 83 13
Little 69 29 84 22 153 25
Relationships i 21.245
. . A little 87 36 201 53 288 46
with dementia (0.000)
Abundant 39 16 58 15 97 16
Total 241 100 380 100 621 100
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Table 6. The BSE-related knowledge of college students
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Male Female Total 2?2
Items
N % N % N % ®
Unknown 176 73 288 76 464 75
) A little known 49 20 78 21 127 20 2.818
Frion Well known 16 7 14 3 30 5 (0.244)
Total 241 100 380 100 621 100
Unknown 176 73 309 81 485 78
SRM A little known 53 22 59 16 112 18 5.981
Well known 12 5 12 3 24 4 (0.050)
Total 241 100 380 100 621 100
Unknown 81 33 108 28 189 30
Cow under A little known 115 48 205 54 320 52 2.504
30 months Well known 45 19 67 18 112 18 (0.286)
Total 241 100 380 100 621 100
Unknown 180 75 302 80 482 78
MM type A little known 48 20 65 17 113 18 2.447
gene Well known 13 5 13 3 26 4 (0.294)
Total 241 100 380 100 621 100
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Table 7. The most important factor of food purchase
for male and female students

Factors Male Female Total 22
% N % N % ®

Taste 113 47 174 46 287 46
Low-fat 5 2 13 3 18
Low-calorie 9 4 14 4 23
Price 36 15 42 11 78 13 3.961
Hygiene 61 25 104 27 165 27 (0.682)
Cooking mode 9 4 21 6 30 5
Others 8 3 12 320 3

Total 241 100 380 100 621 100
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Table 8. The favorite and beef-alternative meat of male and female students
Male Female Total 2?2
Category
N % N % N % ®)
Beef 41 17 56 24 97 16
Pork 133 55 191 38 324 52
Favorite Chicken 58 24 119 33 177 29 4515
meat None 3 1 7 1 10 1 (0.341)
Others 6 3 7 4 13 2
Total 241 100 380 100 621 100
Beef 13 5 13 3 26 4
Pork 125 52 203 54 328 53
Beef-alternative ~ Chicken 79 33 132 35 211 34 2253
meat None 19 8 27 7 46 7 (0.689)
Others 5 2 5 1 10 2
Total 241 100 380 100 621 100
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